Sustainable Bonds. The Second-Party Opinion together with the Sustainable Finance Framework will be published
on the Group’s website. Neither the Sustainable Finance Framework nor the Second Party Opinion is incorporated
into this Offering Circular and neither the Sustainable Finance Framework nor the Second Party Opinion forms
part of this Offering Circular.

Post-issuance:

An independent third party may be engaged to review and verify the internal tracking and allocation of funds from
the SFTs to Eligible Green and Social Projects, as well as the Eligible Projects expected and actual impact that is
disclosed in the Annual Reporting.

64

CAPITALISATION AND INDEBTEDNESS OF THE GROUP

The following table sets forth the consolidated capitalisation and indebtedness of the Issuer as at 31 December
2023 and as adjusted to give effect to the issue of the Bonds. The table should be read in conjunction with the
Issuer’s consolidated financial statements and the related notes included elsewhere in this Offering Circular.

 As at 31 December 2023

 Actual  As Adjusted

 (RMB) (USD)(1) (RMB) (USD)(1)

 (audited) (unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited)

 (in millions)

Current indebtedness

Short-term borrowings .....  4,400.04 619.73 4,400.04 619.73

Long-term borrowing due within one
year .....  6,635.04

934.53 6,635.04

934.53

Bond payable due within one year .....  2,006.00 282.54 2,006.00 282.54

Total current indebtedness .....  13,041.08 1,836.80 13,041.08 1,836.80

Non-current indebtedness

Long-term borrowings .....  29,730.29 4,187.42 29,730.29 4,187.42

Bonds payable .....  11,888.97 1,674.53 11,888.97 1,674.53

Bonds to be issued(2) .....  – – 709.99 100.00

Total non-current indebtedness .....  41,619.26 5,861.95 42,329.25 5,961.95

Total indebtedness(3) .....  54,660.34 7,698.75 55,370.33 7,798.75

Total equity .....  52,279.27 7,363.38 52,279.27 7,363.38

Total capitalisation(4) .....  106,939.61 15,062.13 107,649.60 15,162.13

Notes:

(1) For convenience only, all translation from Renminbi into U.S. dollars was made at the rate of RMB7.0999 to U.S.$1.00,

the exchange rate as at 29 December 2023 as set forth in the H.10 statistical release of the Board of Governors of the
Federal Reserve Bank System of the United States.

(2) The amount represents the aggregate principal amount of the Bonds to be issued, before deducting commissions and other

estimated expenses payable in connection with the offering of the Bonds.

(3) Total indebtedness represents the sum of current indebtedness and non-current indebtedness.

(4) Total capitalisation represents the sum of total non-current indebtedness and total equity.

Since 31 December 2023, certain subsidiaries of the Issuer have issued bonds in the PRC, further details of which